

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FRANCIS RAI A and DIO BRAXTON,

Defendants.

Criminal No.: 18-657 (WJM)

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT, FRANCIS RAI A,
IN SUPPORT OF PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

On the Brief:

Alan L. Zegas, Esq. 02133-1981

LAW OFFICES OF ALAN L. ZEGAS

60 Morris Turnpike

Third Floor West

Summit, New Jersey 07901

(O) 973-379-1999

(F) 973-379-1998

Attorneys for Defendant, Francis Raia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Other Authorities..... iii

Statement of Facts..... 1

Point One 2

A BILL OF PARTICULARS IS NEEDED BY DEFENDANT IN ORDER TO ALLOW HIM TO PREPARE HIS DEFENSE AND TO ENSURE HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS.

Point Two..... 5

THE GOVERNMENT MUST FORTHWITH TURN OVER TO DEFENDANTS ALL "BRADY AND "GIGLIO" MATERIAL OR THE INDICTMENT MUST BE DISMISSED

Point Three..... 10

DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY HEARING ON ANY EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES, WRONGS OR ACTS THAT THE GOVERNMENT INTENDS TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE AT TRIAL AGAINST HIM

Point Four 12

THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO PRESERVE ALL ROUGH NOTES, REPORT DRAFTS, AND FINAL REPORTS PREPARED BY ANY GOVERNMENT AGENT OR WITNESS IN CONNECTION WITH THE INVESTIGATION WHICH CULMINATED IN THE INDICTMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT

Point Five..... 13

DEFENDANT SHOULD BE GIVEN ACCESS TO THE GRAND JURY TRANSCRIPTS IN ORDER TO EVALUATE THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROCESS AND TO IDENTIFY FOR THE COURT ANY IRREGULARITIES THAT MAY HAVE OCCURRED.

Point Six..... 17

THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO DISCLOSE TO DEFENDANT THE NAMES OF ALL INFORMANTS USED IN ITS INVESTIGATION.

Point Seven 18

PURSUANT TO FED. R. CRIM. P. 17(C), DEFENDANT SHOULD BE AFFORDED THE RIGHT TO SERVE DOCUMENTARY SUBPOENA REQUESTS ON ENTITIES AND PERSONS WHO MAY HAVE INFORMATION GERMANE TO HIS DEFENSE.

Point Eight 20

ANY POST-CONSPIRACY OR POST-ARREST STATEMENTS MADE BY CO-DEFENDANT BRAXTON, LIZAIDA CAMIS, OR ANY ALLEGED CO-CONSPIRATOR OF DEFENDANT TO THE GOVERNMENT, WHICH REFER TO DEFENDANT, MUST BE SUPPRESSED UNDER BRUTON V. UNITED STATES.

Point Nine 23

DEFENDANT SHOULD BE SEVERED FROM CO-DEFENDANT BRAXTON, AND BRAXTON SHOULD BE IMMUNIZED BY THIS COURT SO HE MAY OFFER EXCULPATORY TESTIMONY ABOUT DEFENDANT.

Point Ten..... 24

THE GOVERNMENT MUST BE ORDERED TO SUPPLY DEFENDANT WITH A WITNESS LIST.

Point Eleven..... 25

DEFENDANT HEREBY INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE ALL THOSE FACTUAL AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS, WHICH HAVE BEEN RAISED BY DEFENDANT’S CO-DEFENDANT, AND WHICH ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS. HE SEEKS LEAVE TO JOIN IN ALL SUCH MOTIONS.

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States,
 341 U.S. 214 (1951)
cert. denied, 369 U.S. 828 (1962)..... 19

Brady v. Maryland,
 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 5, 18

Branzburg v. Hayes,
 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 13

Bruton v. United States,
 391 U.S. 123 (1968)..... 20

California v. Trombetta,
 467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... 18

Carter v. Rafferty,
 826 F.2d 1299 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 8

Costello v. United States,
 350 U.S. 359 (1956)..... 13

Dennis v. United States,
 384 U.S. 855 (1966)..... 16, 17

Douglas Oil Company v. Petrol Stops Northwest,
 441 U.S. 211 (1979)..... 15, 16

Giglio v. United States,
 405 U. S. 150 (1972)..... 5, 6, 8

Government of the Virgin Islands v. Smith,
 615 F.2d 694 (3rd Cir. 1980) 24

Gray v. Maryland,
 523 U.S. 185 (1998)..... 20

Huddleston v. United States,
 485 U.S. 681 (1988)..... 11

In re Martin Marietta Corp.,
 856 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1988) 19

Landano v. Rafferty,
670 F. Supp. 570 (D.N.J. 1987) 8

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company v. United States,
360 U.S. 395 (1959)..... 15, 17

Riggs v. United States,
280 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1960) 11

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 18

Stirone v. United States,
361 U.S. 212 (1960)..... 13

United States v. Addonizio,
451 F.2d 49 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 405 U.S. 936 (1972) 3 , 24

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 18

United States v. Ahmad,
53 F.R.D. 194 (M.D. Pa. 1971).....4. 5

United States v. Ammar,
714 F.2d 238 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 464 U.S. 936 (1983) 12

United States v. Bagley,
437 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 8

United States v. Baum,
482 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 10, 11

United States v. Birdman,
602 F.2d 547 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 15

United States v. Bortnovsky,
820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 5

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... 13

United States v. Canalenson,
546 F.2d 309, 314 n.3 (9th Cir. 1974),
cert. denied, 430 U.S. 918 (1977) 12

United States v. Carcaise,
442 F. Supp. 1209 (M.D. Fla. 1978) 15

United States v. Climatemp, Inc.,
482 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1979), aff'd 24

United States v. Cuthbertson,
630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 19

United States v. Davidoff,
845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 4

United States v. DeMarco,
550 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1977) 15

United States v. DiGrazia,
213 F. Supp. 232 (N.D. Ill. 1963) 15

United States v. Dionisio,
410 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 13

United States v. Estepa,
471 F.2d 1132 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 13, 14

United States v. Flecha,
442 F. Supp. 1044 (E.D. Pa. 1977),
aff'd without op., 577 F.2d 729 (3d Cir. 1978) 10

United States v. Glaze,
313 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 3

United States v. Gold,
470 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D.Ill. 1979) 14, 15

United States v. Higgs,
713 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 8

United States v. Himnandez-Berceda,
572 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1978) 18

United States v. Hodge,
496 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1974) 14

United States v. Hogan,
712 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 13, 14, 15

United States v. Holman,
490 F. Supp. 755 (E.D. Pa. 1980) 4

United States v. Hubbard,
474 F. Supp. 64 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 4

United States v. Hughes,
195 F. Supp. 795 (S.D.N.Y. 1961) 4

United States v. Kelly,
420 F.2d 26, 29 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 11

United States v. Lavalee,
290 F. Supp. 90 (N.D.N.Y. 1968)..... 22, 23

United States v. Lebovitz,
669 F.2d 894, 901 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 454 U.S. 929 (1982) 11

United States v. Mahoney,
495 F. Supp. 1270 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 16

United States v. Malizia,
154 F. Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1951),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1126 (1981) 19

United States v. Mannino,
480 F. Supp. 1182 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)4

United States v. McKay,
70 F. Supp. 2d 208 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 21, 22

United States v. McManus,
560 F.2d 747 (6th Cir. 1977),
cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1047 (1978) 17

United States v. Morrison,
518 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 15

United States v. Murray,
297 F.2d 812 (2d Cir.)..... 19

United States v. Narciso,
446 F. Supp. 252 (E.D. Mich. 1977)..... 11

United States v. Niederberger,
580 F.2d 63 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 980 (1978).....12

United States v. O'Connor,
237 F.2d 466, (2d Cir. 1955)..... 3

United States v. Opager,
589 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1979) 17

United States v. Procter & Gamble,
356 U.S. 677 (1958)..... 17

United States v. Reliable Sheet Metal Works. Inc.,
705 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1983) 24

United States v. Richards,
241F.3d 335, 341 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 533 U.S. 960 (2001) 21

United States v. Roberts,
481 F. Supp. 1385 (C.D. Calif. 1980)..... 15

United States v. Rogers,
Crim. No. 84-335, Slip Op., (D.N.J. May 17, 1985) 9

United States v. Samango,
607 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1979) 14, 15

United States v. Serubo,
604 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 14, 15

United States v. Silva,
580 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1978) 18

United States v. Smith,
16 F.R.D. 372 (D.C.W.D. Mo. 1954) 3

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 16

United States v. Starusko,
729 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 9

United States v. Testamark,
570 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 12

United States v. Tomison,
969 F. Supp. at 593, n.14. 19

United States v. Treadway,
445 F. Supp. 959 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 15

United States v. Vella,
562 F.2d 275 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 12

United States v. Wali,
860 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1988). 16

United States v. Williams,
113 F.R.D. 177 (M.D. Fla. 1986) 4

U.S. Industries, Inc. v. United States District Court,
345 F.2d 18 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 382 U.S. 814 (1965) 15

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962)..... 13

RULES

Rule 404(b) 10

Rule 104 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3) 15

FED. R. CRIM. P. 17(c) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gershman, Prosecutorial Misconduct Sec. 2.2(b) (1986)..... 14

The Exercise of Supervisory Powers to Dismiss a Grand Jury Indictment--A Basis for Curbing Prosecutorial Misconduct,
45 Ohio State L.J. 1077 (1984)..... 14

Grand Jury Proceedings: The Prosecutor, the Trial Judge, and Undue Influence,
39 U. Chicago L. Rev. 761 (1972) 14

The Supervisory Power of the Federal Courts,
76 Harv. L. Rev. 1658 (1963)..... 14

United States Constitution, Amendment V..... 13
